

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NEW YORK HOTEL & MOTEL TRADES COUNCIL,
AFL-CIO,

Petitioner,

v.

STANFORD NEW YORK, LLC d/b/a STANFORD
HOTEL or HOTEL STANFORD

Respondent.

Civil Action No.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNION
PETITION TO CONFIRM THREE LABOR ARBITRATION AWARDS**

PITTA LLP
Barry N. Saltzman
(bsaltzman@pittalaw.com)
Andrew D. Midgen
(amidgen@pittalaw.com)
120 Broadway, 28th Floor
New York, NY 10271
Telephone: 212-652-3890
Facsimile: 212-652-3891

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE AWARDS SHOULD BE CONFIRMED AS DRAWING THEIR ESSENCE FROM THE DIVISION A CBA.....	6
A. The Awards On Their Face Meet Every Standard for Confirmation	6
B. Having Failed to Timely Move to Vacate, The Hotel May Not Belatedly Oppose The Awards Now	11
II. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD PRE-JUDGMENT INTEREST	12
III. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alphonse Hotel Corp. v. N.Y. Hotel & Motel Trades Council, AFL-CIO</i> , 2004 WL 414836 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2004)	9, 10
<i>Finger Lakes Bottling Co. v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 286 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	13
<i>Florasynt, Inc. v. Pickholz</i> , 750 F. 2d 171 (2d Cir. 1989).....	11, 12
<i>Hotel Ass'n of N.Y. City, Inc. v. N.Y. Hotel & Motel Trades Council, AFL-CIO</i> , 1996 WL 393562 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 1996)	8
<i>In re Arbitration Between Millicom Int'l V N.V. & Motorola, Inc., Proempres Panama, S.A.</i> , 2002 WL 472042 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2002)	7
<i>Lewis v. Whelan</i> , 99 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Local Union No. 1 v. JPP Plumbing, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 1311934 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2014)	12
<i>Local 38, Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n v. Duct Works Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 36763 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2006)	12
<i>Local 802, Associated Musicians of Greater New York v. Parker Meridien Hotel</i> , 145 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Local 2006, Retail, Wholesale & Dep't Store Union, United Food & Commercial Workers v. Basic Wear, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7469621 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2016)	12, 13
<i>Mandarin Oriental Mgmt., (USA) Inc. v. N.Y. Hotel & Motel Trades Council, AFL-CIO</i> , 2014 WL 345211 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2014)	8
<i>Matter of N.Y. Hotel & Motel Trades Council, AFL-CIO v. Hotel Ass'n of N.Y. City, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 485560 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 1993).....	8, 9, 10
<i>N.Y. City Dist. Council of Carpenters Pension Fund v. B&A Interiors, Ltd.</i> , 2009 WL 233969 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2009)	12
<i>N.Y. City & Vicinity Dist. Council of United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am. v. Ass'n of Wall-Ceiling & Carpentry Indus. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 826 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 2016).....	6, 7, 10, 11

N.Y. Hotel & Motel Trades Council, AFL-CIO v. Hotel Nikko of N.Y., Inc.,
1991 WL 168284 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 1991)..... 9

Nat'l Football League Mgmt. Council v. Nat'l Football League Players Ass'n,
820 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 7, 8, 11

Neshgold LP v. New York Hotel & Motel Trades Council, AFL-CIO,
2013 WL 5298332 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2013)..... 7, 8

New York City Dist. Council of Carpenters v. Metro Furniture Servs. LLC,
2012 WL 4492384 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012)..... 13

Pitta v. Hotel Ass'n of N.Y. City, Inc.,
806 F.2d 419 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 8

Pitta v. Hotel Waldorf-Astoria Corp.,
644 F. Supp. 844 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) 9

United Paperworks Int'l Union v. Misco, Inc.,
484 U.S. 29 (1987)..... 7, 8

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Enter. Wheel & Car Corp.,
363 U.S. 593 (1960)..... 7, 8

United Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.,
363 U.S. 574 (1960)..... 7

W. 63 Empire Assocs., LLC v. N.Y. Hotel & Motel Trades Council,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60158 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009) 8, 10

Waterside Ocean Navigation Co., Inc. v. Int'l Navigation Ltd.,
737 F.2d 150 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 13

Westerbeke Corp. v. Daihatsu Motor Co.,
304 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1961(a) 13

Rules

N.Y. C.P.L.R. §§ 5001 13
